

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20230116

Jacob Ebel, John Ebel, and Ordeen Ebel,

Case No. 26-2021-CV-00053

Plaintiffs, Appellants
and Cross-Appellee

v.

APPELLEE BRIEF

Yvonne Engelhart, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Mark Lee Engelhardt; Mary
DuPuydt d/b/a DuPuydt Law Office and
Tom Gross,

Defendants and Appellees

and

Tom Gross,

Defendant, Appellee, and
Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the district court's Order, entered April 19, 2023, and Judgment entered on
April 19, 2023, which were issued by the Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, District Court
Judge, McIntosh County, Southeast Judicial District.

Timothy P. Hill, ND ID #04535
Hill Law Office, PLLC
303 Roberts Street N
Fargo, ND 58102
Telephone: (701) 293-7612
Facsimile: (701) 293-7621
tim@hilllawoffice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT, APPELLEE/CROSS APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PARAGRAPH</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2-6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7-10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11-26
LAW AND ARGUMENT	27-40
I. The District Court erred in not determining that the Estate’s attorney had authority as agent of the Estate to enter into a contract between the Estate and Appellee..	28-30
II. The District Court erred in not specifically determining that the Personal Representative and the Personal Representative’s Agent modified the bidding conditions and/or waived any irregularities in the bidding process and awarding the bid to Appellee.	31-34
III. Appellee prevails on the statue of fraud issue.	35
IV. Appellee did not tortiously interfere with any purported contract between the Estate and the Appellants.	36-40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PARAGRAPH
<u>Amann v. Frederick</u> , 257 N.W.2d 436 (N.D. 1977)	30
<u>Bismarck Realty Company v. Folden</u> , 354 N.W. 2d 636 (N.D. 1984)	35
<u>City of Minneapolis v. Wurtele</u> , 291 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1980)	33
<u>Constellation Development, LLC v. Western Trust Company</u> , 2016 ND 141, 882 N.W.2d 238.....	34
<u>Construction Co. v. American Steel Span, Inc.</u> , 2005 ND 2018.....	35
<u>Ewing v. Ewing (In re Ewing)</u> , 2023 ND 124	27
<u>In the Matter of the Estate of Francis HASS v. DeKrey</u> , 2002 ND 82, 643 N.W.2d 713 .29	
<u>Kauk v. Kauk</u> , 2017 ND 118, 895 N.W.2d 295	27, 28
<u>Klipfel v. Brandenburger</u> , 156 N.W.2d 774 (N.D. 1968)	35
<u>Lund v. Swanson</u> , 2021 ND 38, 956 N.W.2d 354	27
<u>Nielsen v. City of St. Paul and Another</u> , 252 Minn. 12, 88 N.W.2d 853 (1958).....	32
<u>North Central Jobbers v. Snortland</u> , 329 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1983).....	30
<u>Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc.</u> , 2008 ND 117, 751 N.W.2d 206	35
<u>Telephone Associates, Inc. v. St. Louis County Board</u> , 364 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1985) ..	32
 STATUTES:	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	27
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-15(6).....	34
N.D.C.C. ¶9-06-04.....	35
